such other state or foreign country or of any of the above examining boards are determined by the board to be as high as those of this state, and if such other state or foreign country shall be then according a like privilege to persons licensed to practice healing under the authority of the laws of this state and who has successfully completed two full years of study leading to a baccalaureate degree in an institution accredited to the University of Minnesota, and who presents sufficient and satisfactory proof that he is 21 years of age or over and of good moral character, accompanying the application with a fee of \$50 \$60 to the secretary-treasurer of the board.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 146.19, is amended to read:

146.19 OTHER OFFENSES; PENALTY. Any person implicated in employing fraud or deception in applying for or securing a certificate of registration in the basic sciences, or in passing any examination therefor, or in registering annually under this chapter, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the court wherein any conviction is had under this section to file a certified copy thereof with the proper board, and thereupon the secretary of such board shall cancel such certificate upon the records of his office and forthwith notify the respective clerks of the courts wherein such certificate is recorded, of such cancelation; and such clerks shall immediately note such cancelation on their respective records thereof. For filing a certified copy of any conviction, as herein required, the clerk of the court shall charge a fee of \$1.

Any practitioner of healing whose certificate of registration in the basic sciences has been suspended or revoked for other than fraud or deception, may be reinstated, or a new certificate of registration in the basic sciences issued to him, as the case may be, without examination, upon the payment of a fee of \$25_\$40, when in the discretion of the board such action is warranted.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. The increase in fees provided by sections 146.06, subdivision 1; 146.07; 146.08; 146.09; and 146.19, shall be effective for all fees due and payable on or after July 1, 1971.

Approved May 20, 1971.

CHAPTER 411—S.F.No.926

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to convey certain lands in Wabasha county.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; WABASHA COUNTY. The commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the state of Minnesota, by quitclaim deed in such form as the attorney general approves, may convey by quitclaim deed to Donald Sommers and Lavina Sommers for \$1 the following described land in Wabasha county, to wit:

That part of the SE¼, Section 26, Township 110 North, Range 12 West, of the 5th P.M., Wabasha County, lying between old C.S.A.H. 4 and C.S.A.H. 4 as now located.

Approved May 20, 1971.

CHAPTER 412—S.F.No.1602

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; appreciation of deferred annuities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 353.34, Subdivision 3; 353.37, Subdivision 1; 353.68, Subdivision 4; and 353.71, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 353.34, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. P.E.R.A.; DEFERRED ANNUITIES; APPRECIATION; ELIGIBILITY, COMPUTATION. Any person with at least ten years of allowable service when such termination occurs may at his option leave his accumulated deductions in the fund and thereby be entitled to a deferred annuity commencing at age 65. The deferred annuity shall be computed in the manner provided in section 353.29, subdivisions 2 and 3, on the basis of allowable service prior to termination of service and shall be augmented as provided in section 353.71, subdivision 2. Such person may revoke this option at any time prior to the commencement of deferred annuity payments by making application for a refund. Such person shall be entitled to a refund of his accumulated deductions within 30 days following date of receipt of such application by the secretary of the association.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 353.37, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.